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“The focus is on scenarios for ‘what will happen’, the 

climate catastrophe that awaits if we allow global  

temperatures to rise by more than two degrees celsius 

above pre-industrial levels. But in the edge-places of 

the world the catastrophe is happening already. If 

we listened to those whose lives are being destroyed 

by floods, deforestation and encroaching deserts, we 

would better understand what is coming: the total  

disruption of the world.”

Paul Mason, PostCapitalism.  A guide to our future, 2015.
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We have been working since mid-morning, talking through the meaning of climate change for the lives of the people living 
around us—the islanders of the Koh Rong archipelago. There are ten people gathered on the balcony of the sustainability 
centre—Sala Song Saa—with Filippo and Het, the workshop facilitators, standing at the front, a mix of men and women, 
young and old, all of us in a semi-circle around them. 

Often in the forums where climate change is  
discussed—official meetings and in the media—the 
immediacy of the issue can be lost beneath layers 
of statistics and reports. But in this community 
meeting the importance of the issue is not lost, 
because climate change is happening now and felt 
by everyone in this room.

It is Srey Dany, a long-time inhabitant, who cuts 
to the heart of the matter: “We often have more 
storms and no water” she states firmly, “it was 
not like this before.” Around Srey Dany there are 
nods of approval, “if this goes on I am not sure 
how we will survive.” 

It is hot under 
THE ROOF 

For this woman and the other villagers of the Koh Rong archipelago 
climate change is more than a theory, it is reality. For Cambodia, 
a country regularly listed as ‘severely vulnerable’ to the impacts 
of climate change, it poses a massive threat to human and 
environmental health and prosperity. Yet ironically it is the lives 
of those most exposed to it—people like Srey Dany and her 
neighbours—that often go unnoticed.

The Koh Rong photo-documentary project seeks to re-address 
this situation, offering a visual and narrative voice to those who 
go unseen and unheard in the discussion on climate change. 

Wayne McCallum
Executive Director
Song Saa Foundation
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រុក្ខជាតិតំបន់េ្នែរ។ ែដន្រឃឹកេៅ�បជុំេោះសម្�រេៅេោយ�បេភ្រសតវែសមុ�្រច�មុះជាេ�ចើនរស់េៅ។ �បេភ្រ�តីធំជាងេគបំផុត 

របស់ពិភពេលាក គឺ�តីោែ�នោនបង្្ហញខ�លួនម្តងមាកាលេៅ្រីេនាះ ខណះេពលែដលអេណតើកសមុ�្រចំនួនពីរ�បេភ្រ �ជរូក្រឃឹក 

និង�បេភ្រននេសះសមុ�្រមួយចំនួនេ្រៀតែដលកំពុងរងេ�គាះថានាក់េៅកនែពុង�បេ្រសកម្ពពុជា ោនបង្្ហញខ�លួនេៅ្រីេនាះ េហើយេៅ 

្រីេនាះថាជាផ្ះរបស់េគ។ វត្តមានននេ្មាសមុ�្រេៅជុំវិញេោះរ៉ុង និងោរសំបូរផ្កាថ្ម�តរូពិចែដលេធវែើឲ្យមានោរេកើនេ�ើងខាលាំងនន

ស្ថាន�បព័ន្ធដ៏ក�មរកនែពុងតំបន់អាសុីអាេគនែយ៍ ែដលេដើរ

តូនា្រីស្រះខាន់ស�មាប់បរិស្ថាន ។

េោះេនះគឺមាន�បជាជនរស់េៅ�បមាណ 3000នាក់ 

េហើយពួកេគអាចរស់េៅេោយសន្តិភាពេោយស្រ 

ភាពអត់ធន់ និងោរស�មបខ�លួនរបស់ពួកេគរស់េៅ

េលើដី និងសមុ�្រ។ 

ោរបេងកើតសួនបែន�ខានាតតូចេៅតាមផ្ះ ោរ�បមូល 

ផលពីធនធានសមុ�្រ និងោរង្រេ�រៅេមា៉ាងេៅែតមាន េហើយជា 

ោរង្រ សំខាន់ស�មាប់ចិញ្ចឃឹមជីវិតរបស់ពួកេគ។

ោរតាំង្រីលំេៅជាេ�ចើន ោនេធវែើឲ្យភូមិែ�ពកស្វាយោលាយជាភូមិ 

ែដល    ធំជាងេគេៅកនែពុង�បជុំេោះេនះ េហើយក៏ជាភូមិែតមួយគត់ែដល 

មានអនុវិ្រយាល័យស�មាប់សិសសានុសិស្សផងែដរ វាមិនោនរាប់ 

បញ្ជ�លពី្រំហំ និងោរង្រជាមូលោឋានរបស់មូលនិធិសងសាែដល 

មានស្លាសងសាជាមជ្ឈមណ្ឌលស�មាប់អប់រំដល់េក្មងៗេៅកនែពុងភូមិ

េនាះេ្រ។

�បជំុ
េកាុះរ៉ុង
�បជុំេោះរុ៉ងគឺជា�កុមេោះេ�ចើនបញ្ច�លគានាែដលលាតសន្ធឃឹងេៅែដន្រឃឹកភាគខាងត្�ងនន�បេ្រស

កម្ពពុជា។ តំបន់េនះ�គបដណតប់េោយន�ពរង្រឃឹកេភ�ៀង និងេដើមេ�ើែដលដុះែក្រ�ចាំងដូចជេដើម

ដូងនិងេ្នែរខសាច់។ �បជុំេោះេនះមិនមានមនុស្សរស់េៅេនាះេ្រ េលើកែលងែតេោះរ៉ុងនិងេោះរុ៉ង

សន�ឃឹម ែដលមានមនុស្សរស់េៅេហើយវាក៏ជាេោះែដល ធំជាងេគកនែពុងចំេណាម�បជុំេោះេនាះ

ផងែដរ។
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The Koh Rong 
Archipelago
The Koh Rong archipelago comprises 
a group of islands scattered across the 
southern waters of Cambodia. Clad in 
rainforest and fringed by coconut palms 
and sandy beaches, the archipelago’s  
islands are largely uninhabited, save for Koh 
Rong Samloem and Koh Rong, the two larg-
est in the group. 

Although small in size the archipelago is home to 
a rich and vibrant community of plant and animal 
life. Macaques, bats, pangolins, and numerous bird 
species—hornbills, bee-eaters, drongo, sea eagles 
and terns—are common, along with a myriad of 
rainforest and coastal plant species. 

The archipelago’s waters also teem with a diversity 
of marine life. The world’s largest fish, the whale 
shark, is an occasional visitor, while two species of 
sea turtle, dugong, and several types of seahors-
es call its waters home. The presence of seagrass 
beds, around Koh Rong, and numerous tropical 

reefs—increasingly rare ecosystems in Southeast Asia—are 
ecologically significant.

The islands are also home to 3000 native inhabitants. Resilient 
and adaptable, these people have sought to harmonise their 
lives with the land and sea. Small-scale home gardening, the  
harvesting of marine resources and part-time work remain 
the predominant livelihood activities. Prek Svay, the largest  
settlement in the archipelago, is the centre of a large and vibrant 
community, which includes the island’s only secondary school. 
Fittingly, given its size and influence to the archipelago, it is also 
the base for the Song Saa Foundation and its dedicated sustain-
ability centre, Sala Song Saa. 



ផ្កាថ្មប៉�បះ្រឃឹកនន�បជុំេោះរ៉ុងមាន

�បេភ្រផ្កាថ្មប៉�បះ្រឃឹកលអែបំផុតេៅ

តំបន់្រេន�េមគង្គេ�ោម។   រោធាភិោល 

អង្គោរមិនែមនរោធាភិោលកំពុងែត

េធវែើោរអភិរក្ស�បពន្ធ័េអកូ��សុីទាំង

េនះស�មាប់អនាគដ៍រីករាយរបស់ 

េក្មងៗជំនាន់េ�ោយ

The coral reefs of the Koh Rong 
archipelago are some of the best 
reef habitats in the lower Mekong 
region.  Government andnon-
government organisations are 
working to conserve these 
ecosystems for future generations 
to enjoy. 

ន�ពេៅតំបន់េោះរ៉ុង គឺជាជ�មកស�មាប់ 

ជនជាតិេដើមភាគតិច និងជាជ�មកស�មាប់

សតវែ�គប់�បេភ្រែដលោនមករស់េៅ្រី

េនះ រួមមានសតវែេកងកង

The forests of the Koh Rong 
archipelago are home to numerous
indigenous species, including the 
oriental-pied hornbill (pictured).



តាមរយៈោរអប់រំបរិស្ថានអាជាញាធររោឋា

ភិោលនិងអង្គោរមិនែមនរោឋាភិោល

េធវែើោរេដើម្ីេលើកកំពស់ោរអភិរក្ស

បរិស្ថានរាងោយនន�បជុំេោះរ៉ុង

Through environmental education 
 government authorities and 

non-government organisations 
work to promote the conservation 

of the Koh Rong archipelago’s  
physical environments. 

សុខភាពស្ធារណៈគឺ�តរូវោនរង

ឥ្រ្ធិពលេោយផលប៉ះពាល់ននោរ

ផ្លាស់ប្ត�រអាោសធាតុ។ ោរផ្សពវែផសាយ

េវជ្ជស្ន្ស្តេោយអាជាញាធររោឋាភិោល

និងអង្គោរមិនែមនរោឋាភិោលេធវែើ

េ�ើងេដើម្ីេោះ�ស្យផលប៉ះពាល់

ទាំងេនះតាមរយៈគ�ីនិកសុខភាព 

និងេបសកកម្ម

Public health is impacted by the 
effects of climate change. Medical 

outreach by government authorities 
and non-government organisations 

work to address these impacts 
through health clinics and missions.  



គេ�រោងរូបថែឯកសារ

 រូបថតឯកស្រគឺជា�ចកទាវារមួយែដលផ្តល់េៅោន់ 'ពិភពេលាក' របស់អនែកថតរូបែដល ផ្តិតយកនូវរូបភាពនិងពាក្យសំដីែដល 

បង្្ហញពី្រស្សនវិស័យននភាពលំោកខុសៗគានាេៅឲ្យអនែកខាងេ�រៅោនដឃឹង។ តាមរយៈរូបភាពែដលោនផ្តិតពីជីវិតជាក់ែស្តងរបស់ 

សហគមន៍អាចនឃឹង�តរូវោនបរិយយ ឲ្យដឃឹងពីផលវិោក រួមបញ្ជ�លទាំង បញ្្ហ�ប�ម និងឪោសតាមរយៈអនែកថតរូប និងមិត្តភក្តិ 

របស់ពួកេគ។

" ខ្យល់ព�្យ��ុះកាន់តែញឹក ទឹកកាន់តែខ្សែ់ " 

េែើេ្វើដូចេមតេចេទើបវារោន�បេោជន៍?
• ោររូបថតឯកស្រជាដំេណើរោរែដលអាចផ្តល់នូវ្រិដ�ភាព  

  និងបង្្ហញពីរេបៀបែដលអនែកថតរូបោនបកែ�បពីពិភពជុំវិញ 

 ខ�លួនរបស់ពួកេគរួមទាំងបញ្្ហ�ប�ម និងោរផ្លាស់ប្ត�របរិស្ថាន  

 ែដលពួកេគោនជួប�ប្រះ។

• រូបភាពែដលោនថតនិងេរឿងរា៉ាវែដលពួកេគោនសរេសរគឺ 

 េដើម្ីឲ្យមនុស្សពីជំនាន់មួយេៅជំនាន់មួយោនអាន និងផ្សពវែ 

 ផសាយឲ្យោនោន់ែតេ�ចើនអំពីបញ្្ហែដលមានរួមបញ្ជ�លទាំង

 ោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុផងែដរ។

• ជាល្រ្ធផលននោរយល់ដឃឹងពីបញ្្ហអាច�តរូវោនេគេ�បើេដើម្ី

 បេងកើតយុ្រ្ធស្ន្ស្តស�មាប់បេងកើនជីវភាពរស់េៅរបស់�បជាជន 

 េហើយជួយកនែពុងោរេរៀបចំែផនោរយុ្រ្ធស្ន្ស្តស�មាប់ោរ�គប់ 

 �គងផលប៉ះពាល់ននោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុផងែដរ។

• វាជាជំហ៊ានែដលជួយដល់�បជាពលរដ�កនែពុងោរេោះ�ស្យ 

 បញ្្ហ និងផ្តល់ឥ្រ្ធិលដល់សហគមន៍មូលោឋាននិងជួយព�ងឃឹង 

 សង្គមរបស់ពួកេគឲ្យមានភាព�បេសើរេ�ើងវិញ។

• រូបថតឯកស្រនឃឹងោនផ�ល់ជូននូវោរបក�ស្យែដលមាន 

 ឥ្រ្ធិពលមួយនិងជាឧបករណ៍ផ្សពវែផសាយជាស្ធារណៈផង  

 ែដរ។

គេ�រោង
 េៅែខសីហឆ្នាំ ២០១៦ មូលនិធិេោះសងសាោនជួយ 

ស�មបស�មរួល កនែពុងោរេធវែើោររូបថតឯកស្រេៅកនែពុងភូមិ 

ែ�ពកស្វាយ (�បជុំេោះរ៉ុង)។ រូបថតឯកស្រេនះគឺេផ្តោតេៅ 

េលើោរ�បមូលព័ត៌មានពីគំនិត និងោរយល់េ�ើញនូវក�មិត 

ថានាក់ភូមិ ស្តីពីផលប៉ះពាល់ននោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុ និង 

េរៀបចំយុ្រ្ធស្ន្ស្តេោះ�ស្យេោយសហគមន៍ េដើម្ី�គប់ 

�គងស្ថានភាពរបស់ពួកេគ។

សិោខាស្លាោនេធើវែេ�ើងរយៈេពលបួននថងៃ កនែពុងេនាះមានអនែក 

ភូមិចូលរួមចំនួន�ោំបីនាក់រួមមាន បុរស ន្ស្តី យុវជន និង 

មនុស្សេពញវ័យ គឺជា�គរូបេង្គោលននោរថតរូប  និងោរនិទាន 

េរឿងេនះ។ េយងតាមសិោខាស្លាេនះអនែកភូមិោនចំណាយ

េពលេវលា េដើម្ីេ�ជើសេរីសរូបថតេដើម្ីេរៀបចំជាស្ច់េរឿង 

េោយយករូបថតរបស់ពួក េគជាអនែក�ោប់ពីដំេណើរេរឿង។ 

វាជាេរឿងរា៉ាវទាំងេនះសថែិតេៅកនែពុងេបះដូងននេសៀវេៅេនះ។ 

ដូេចនែះសូមស្វាគមន៍មកោន់ពិភពថានាក់ភូមិននោរែ�ប�បរួល

អាោសធាតុ៖ ោរេកើនេ�ើងោន់ែតខាលាំងននពិភពង្យរង 

េ�គាះ  "ព្យពុះោន់ែតញឃឹក្រឃឹកោន់ែតខ្សត់ " 

សូមតាមោនស្ច់េរឿងរូបថតដូចខាងេ�ោម



Photo-documentary Project

A photo-documentary offers a doorway into the ‘world’ of the photographer, with images and words yielding perspectives 
that are otherwise difficult for an ‘outsider’ to fathom. Through this medium aspects of community life can be revealed, 
including the problems, challenges and opportunities faced by the photographer and their peers. 

The “More Storms and 
NO WATER” 

How is it Useful?

	 •	 The	photo-documentary	process	can	yield	a	unique	view	 
   into how the photographer interprets the world around  
   them, including the challenges and environmental changes 
    they face. 
	 •	 This	allows	those	viewing	the	photographs	and	reading	 
   their stories to garner a greater awareness of particular  
   issues, including climate change.
	 •	 The	 resulting	 understanding	 can	 be	 used	 to	 inform 
    strategies for improving people’s lives, including coping 
   strategies for managing the effects of climate change.
	 •	 This	helps	to	democratise	the	steps	for	dealing	with	the	 
   issue, empowering local communities and building their  
   social resilience.  
	 •	 Photo-documentaries	also	offer	a	powerful	interpretative 
    and public outreach tool.  

The Project

In August 2016 the Song Saa Foundation coordinated 
a photo-documentary exercise in the village of 
Prek Svay (Koh Rong archipelago). Its focus was to 
garner a village-level perspective on the impacts 
of climate change, and the coping strategies  
developed by communities to manage for its  
consequences. 
Starting with a four-day workshop, eight villagers 
—including men and women, youth and adults—
were mentored in the craft of photography and 
story telling. Following the workshop, villagers 
were provided with time to collect photographs 
and to prepare the stories told by their images. It 
is these stories that lie at the heart of this book. 
So welcome to the village-level world of climate 
change: an increasingly vulnerable world of  “more 
storms and no water.”



" ខ្ពុំចូលចិត្តរស់េៅេោះរ៉ុងេ�ពាះវាមានបរិស្ថានស្អាតេហើយ 

�បជាជនេៅ្រីេនះរាក់ទាក់ជាមួយខ្ពុំ។ ជាោរពិតណាស់ខ្ពុំអាច

រក្រិញេ�គឿងសមុ�្រ�សស់ៗ េហើយមានតនម�សមរម្យ! "

Name: Khoua Dany    

Place of birth: Prek Svay – Koh Rong   

Year of birth: 1995

Job: Prek Svay water catchment committee

“ោរេ�បើ�ោស់្រឃឹកគឺជាបញ្្ហ�ប�មធំបំផុតេៅេពលែដលមានោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុ។ កនែពុងអំ�ពុងរដូវ�ោំងកំេៅេកើនេ�ើង 

ខាលាំងវាពិតជាមានោរលំោកណាស់សូម្ីែតោររស់េៅកនែពុងផ្ះ េហើយេយើង�តរូវោរចំណាយលុយោក់ស�មាប់្រិញ្រឃឹកែដលមាន 

តនម�នថ�ជាងមុន។ ោរែដលមិនខ្ជះខាជាយ្រឃឹកស�មាប់េ�បើ�ោស់�បចាំនថងៃវាអាចជួយសន្សំលុយខ្ពុំ និងោត់បនថែយកនែពុងោរចំណាយផង 

ែដរ "

“I love living in the Koh Rong Archipelago, the environment is stunning and the people are kind and friendly. And of course, I can 
always buy seafood at a reasonable price!”

“In the face of climate change water availability is the biggest challenge. During the dry season, when the heat is intense, it is difficult 
to even stay at home; and we always need to pay for drinking water, which becomes expensive. By reducing the amount of water 
used during daily activities I can reduce my expenses.”



កនែពុងនាមជាមាដាយវ័យេក្មងមានាក់ បញ្្ហែដលោនីោរម្មណ៍មុនេគេនាះគឺសុខភាពកូនរបស់នាង។ េរឿងរា៉ាវរបស់នាងគឺេផ្តោតេៅេលើោរ 

េ�បើ�ោស់្រឃឹកេ�ើងវិញេៅកនែពុងសកម្មភាពេផ្សងៗគានាដូេចនែះនាងអាចមានលុយ�គប់�គាន់េដើម្ីោរចំណាយេលើោរ្រិញ្រឃឹកផឃឹក។

As a young, single mother, Dany’s primary concern is the health of her child. Her story focuses on her efforts to re-use 
water in different daily activities, so that she can save sufficient money to purchase water for drinking.  

ដានី១. 
េៅេពលែដល្រឃឹកេភ�ៀងធាលាក់មិនរេ្រៀងទាត់ ខ្ពុំ�តរូវោរគិតគូរេអាយោនលអែិតលអែន់េហើយ�តរូវេធវែើ

ែផនោរ្រុកជាមុនស�មាប់េ�តៀមកនែពុងោរខវែះខាត្រឃឹកនាេពលខាងមុខ េទាះបីជាេៅរដូវវសសាក៏េោយ។

Dany 1.
With rainfall becoming more unpredictable, I need to consider and pre-plan for 

upcoming shortages, even throughout the rainy season.  



ដានី២. 
.្រឃឹកអាចេ�បើ�ោស់ោនេ�ចើនដងមុនេពលេយើងចាក់វាេចាល។ ឧទាហរណ៍េពលែដលខ្ពុំលាងអងករខ្ពុំ

អាច�បមូល្រឃឹកោក់េៅកនែពុងធុងេផ្សងេ្រៀត។

Dany 2. 
Water can be used for several purposes before it is drained away. For instance, 

when I rinse the rice, I can collect the water in another basin…



ដានី៣. 
្រឃឹកែដលលាងអងកររួចយកមកលាងសមាអាតបែន�និងែផ�េ�ើម្តង។

Dany 3. 
. … and use it to clean fruit and vegetables.



ដានី៤. 
បនារាប់ពីេ�បើ�ោស់េ�ចើនដងរួច, ខ្ពុំយក្រឃឹកេនាះេៅេ�ស្ចបែន� និងរុក្ខជាតិេផ្សងៗ។

Dany 4. 
After many uses, I can water the plants with what remains.



“េ�គាះរាំងសងៃលួត និងកំេណើនកំេៅេៅចុងននរដូវ�ោំងវាមានផលប៉ះពាល់

យ៉ាងចបាស់ កនែពុងោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុស�មាប់ជីវិតរស់េៅ�បចាំនថងៃ

របស់ពួកេយើង ប៉ុែន្តខ្យល់ព្យពុះខាលាំងវាក៏មានផលប៉ះពាល់ដល់�បជុំេោះ

រ៉ុងនារដូវវសសាផងែដរ។ ខ្ពុំ�តរូវោរេធវែើដំេណើរជាេរៀងរាល់នថងៃពីភូមិែ�ពក

ស្វាយេៅភូមិេដើមថក�វ េដើម្ីេៅបេ�ងៀនសិស្ស េហើយលក្ខខណ្ឌអាោស

ធាតុវាោនេធវែើឲ្យខ្ពុំមានផលវិោកកនែពុងោរេធវែើដំេណើរេៅបេ�ងៀនសិស្ស។

សពវែនថងៃេនះេយើងទាំងអស់គានា�តរូវោរ្រឃឹកស្អាតជាមួយនឃឹងោរខវែះខាត្រឃឹក

Name: Thou Sokhem    
Place of birth: Kampot province   
Year of birth: 1983
Job: Teacher 

ែដលោនជួប�ប្រះេៅរដូវវសសាគឺេភ�ៀងធាលាក់យឺត (ពនយាេពលវាលា) េហើយ្រំនិញមួយចំនួនមានោរេ�ើងនថ� េោយស្រែតមាន

ោរលំោកកនែពុងោរោំបែន� និងោរចិញ្ចឃឹមសតវែ។ អាោសធាតុេរៅតោខាលាំងគឺគំរាមកំែហងដ៏ធំមួយស�មាប់ោរចិញ្ចឃឹមសតវែេយើង�តរូវោរ

ជំនួយែផនែកបសុេព្រ្យបែនថែមេ្រៀត ដូេចនែះេហើយវាេធវែើេអាយតំនលស្ច់សតវែមានោរេ�ើងនថ� ែដលជាេហតុេធវែើឲ្យខ្ពុំមានោរពិោកកនែពុង

ោរ្រិញស្ច់ស�មាប់�គរួស្ររបស់ខ្ពុំ”។ 

“The drought and extreme heat at the end of the dry season are the clearest impacts of climate change on our daily lives, as well 
as the heavy storms that can hit the archipelago in the rainy season. Every day I am required to travel from Prek Svay to Daem 
Thkov to reach the school and with harsh weather conditions it can be difficult. 
We all need more clean water for drinking and for showering. With the lack of water that we experience when the rainy season is 
delayed, some food becomes more expensive due to the difficulties in growing vegetables, maintaining gardens and rearing livestock. 
Extreme temperatures are a major threat for farm animals, resulting in more calls for veterinary assistance. This increases the cost 
of the meat, making it more difficult for me to purchase it for my family.”

េរឿងរបស់សុែខម�តរូវោនគូសបញ្ជាក់ពីផលប៉ះពាល់ននោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុជាញឃឹកញាប់: ជីវិតកនែពុងោរចិញ្ចឃឹមសតវែ។ 

មិន�តឃឹមែតកសិករេ្រប៉ុែន្តសហគមន៍ទាំងមូល�តរូវោនរងផលប៉ះពាល់តនម�ស្ច់ោនេកើនេ�ើងខ្ពស់ផងែដរ។

Sokhem’s story underlines an often underrated impact of climate change: the life of farm animals. Not only the farmers, 
but the entire community is affected as the price of meat increases.



សុេខម១. 
ព្យពុះខាលាំងជាងមុនកំពុងែតេកើតេ�ើងជាញឃឹកញាប់ វាបេងកើតជាបញ្្ហស�មាប់អនែកែដលចិញ្ចឃឹមសតវែ។

ឧទាហរណ៍ : សតវែបក្សីេៅកនែពុង�្រុងបក្សីរបស់ខ្ពុំចាំោច់�តរូវេធវែើជ�មកឲ្យលអែជាងមុនេដើម្ីោរពារេពលមាន

េភ�ៀងខាលាំង។

Sokhem 1
Bigger storms are becoming more frequent, creating problems for those raising 
animals. For instance, the birds in my bird house need to find better shelter when 
the rain is heavy.



សុេខម២. 
ជាេរឿយៗខ្ពុំេ�ើញ�្រុងសតវែមួយចំនួនមានោរោក់ែបកេោយស្រខ្យល់ព្យពុះ។ វាមានន័យថា

កសិករសល់ែត�្រុង្រេ្រេៅេពលែដលមានេភ�ៀងេហើយ។

Sokhem 2. 
I often see animal cages being ripped open by storms. Sometimes this means that 

the farmer will find the cage empty when he comes back after the rain.



សុេខម៣. 
�បសិនេបើកនែពុងអំ�ពុងរដូវ�ោំងខ្យល់េរៅតោេពកេហើយមិនមាន្រឃឹក�គប់�គាន់ សតវែមាន់និងទាជាេ�ចើនង្ប់េោយស្រែតបញ្្ហេនះេៅសល់ែត�្រុង

្រេ្រ។ កនែពុងអំ�ពុងរដូវ�ោំងមុនេនះសតវែចិញ្ចឃឹមរបស់អនែកជិតខាងខ្ពុំង្ប់អស់េ�ចើន។

Sokhem 3
If during the dry season the air gets too hot and there is not enough water, many chickens and ducks die, 
leaving the cages empty. During the last dry season my neighbour lost the vast majority of his animals.
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សុេខម៤. 
េោយស្រែតវាមានផលពិោកកនែពុងោរចិញ្ចឃឹម, មានអនែកខ�ះោនសេ�មចចិត្តេោះបង់ោរចឃឹញ្ចឃឹមសតវែខានាតធំ

និងរកសា្រុកសតវែមួយចំនួនស�មាប់ែតោរផ្គត់ផ្គង់�បចាំនថងៃប៉ុេណាណោះ។

Sokhem 4. 
Because of the harsh working conditions, some of us decide to give up on farming  

larger farms and keep only a few animals for household supply.



	  

សុេខម៥. 
ប៉ុែន្តមានអនែកខ�ះោនសេ�មចចិត្តស្ងសង់�្រង់េអាយលអែជាងមុនេដើម្ីោរពារសតវែពីេភ�ៀងធាលាក់ខាលាំងនិងកំេៅ�ពះអា្រិត្យ។ 

វាមានតនម�ោន់ែតនថ�េហើយខ្ពុំមិន�ោកថា�្រុងេនះដំេណើរោរឬអត់េនាះេ្រប៉ុែន្តវាជាតនម�ននោរពយាយម។

Sokhem 5. 
Others decide to build better shelters, which are able to protect their farm animals from heavy rains 
and hot sun. It is more expensive and we are unsure if it will work, but it is worth a try.



	  

"ខ្ពុំោនផ្លាស់ប្ត�រ្រីលំេៅមក្រីេនះកនែពុងឆ្នាំ ២០១២ េទាះជាយ៉ាង 

ណាក៏េោយ, ខ្ពុំនឃឹងមិន�ត�ប់េៅរស់េៅដីេគាកវិញេ្រ។ េទាះ

បីជាេពលខ�ះមានោរលំោកជាមួយអាោសធាតុក៏េោយ, ប៉ុែន្ត 

ខ្ពុំគិតថាវាមានសភាពដូចគានាេៅ្រូទាំង�បេ្រសកម្ពពុជា។ អវែីែដល

មានភាពខុសគានាេនាះគឺបរិស្ថានេៅ្រីេនះគឺវាលអែ�បេសើរេហើយ 

�គរួស្ររបស់ខ្ពុំមានោរង្រេធវែើេៅ្រីេនះ”

Name: Nget Vanny    

Place of birth: Kampot province   

Year of birth: 1964

Job: Farmer   

“I’ve only moved here in 2012, however, even if I could, I would not return to the mainland. Even though weather conditions are 
sometimes hard, I think it is the same all over Cambodia. The difference is that the environment here is much better and my family 
has more work.”

"ខ្ពុំគឺជាកសិករយូរមកេហើយ ខ្ពុំអាចនិយយថាអាោសធាតុពិតជាមានោរែ�ប�បរួល េហើយវាេៅែតមិនអាចទាយ្រុកជាមុន 

ោន។ វាមានោរេងឿន្ងៃល់ែដរែដលមានខ្យល់ព្យពុះ និងភាពរាំងសងៃលួតេៅេពលែតមួយ េរឿងទាំងពីរេនះគឺជាបញ្្ហពិត�ោកដ 

ស�មាប់ោរង្ររបស់ខ្ពុំ។ េៅេពលែដលមានខ្យល់ព្យពុះខាលាំងខ្ពុំេដកមិនលក់េ្រេ�ពាះខាលាចខ្យល់បក់រលំផ្ះ។ ខ្ពុំមានោរផ្លាស់ប្ត�រ 

វិធីស្ន្ស្តោំដុះរបស់ខ្ពុំេហើយខ្ពុំពិតជាមានោរង្រោន់ែតរវល់ជាងមុន។ ឥ��វេនះខ្ពុំ�តរូវែតោំដំណាំោក់កនែពុងធុង េដើម្ីោរពារ 

កុំឱ្យលិច្រឃឹកេហើយខ្ពុំពយាយមែសវែងរកពូជបែន�ថ្មីែដលមានភាពធន់និងោរែ�ប�បរូលអាោសធាតុ "

“I have been a farmer for a long time and I can tell that the weather has changed. It is confusing to have storm and drought at the 
same time, as both are a real problem for my work. When bigger storms hit the village I worry that my house may collapse, and I 
cannot sleep. I had to change my cultivation systems as well, so now I plant seeds in buckets to prevent the saplings from drowning, 
and I am trying to find other vegetables that can survive the drought or heavy rains.”



កនែពុងនាមជាកសិករខានាតតូចមានាក់េៅេលើេោះរ៉ុង គឺវាមានោរ�ប�មមួយចំេពាះមុខរបរ។ វណ្ីោនសេ�មចចិត្តកនែពុងោរែចក 

រំែលកោរលំោក�បចាំនថងៃរបស់គាត់ប៉ុែន្តវាជាផលវិជ្ជមួយែដលោរបន្សពុំារបស់គាត់្រ្រួលោនេជាគជ័យ។

Being a small-scale farmer on the Koh Rong Archipelago is becoming a challenging job. Vanny decided to share her daily 
difficulties, but with a positive outlook on successful adaptations.

វណ្ី១
េៅេពលែដលមានេភ�ៀងខាលាំងមានោកសំណល់សំរាមជាេ�ចើនោនហូរចូល

េៅអណតតូងែដលនាំេអាយ្រឃឹកកខវែក់។

Vanny 1. 
When intense rains come, a lot of sand is washed into the 
wells and the water sometimes becomes unclear and dirty.
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វណ្ី ២. 
កនែពុងអំ�ពុងេពលរដូវវសសាេនះ ខ្ពុំរំពឃឹងថាសួនបែន�របស់ខ្ពុំនឃឹងមិនមាន្រឃឹកជន់លិចេ្រៀតេនាះេ្រ ។ បែន�មួយចំនួនរបស់ខ្ពុំមិនអាច

េ�ស្ច�សង់ោនេ្រ ដូេចនែះេហើយខ្ពុំមិនអាចោំពួកវាេោយផ្រាល់េៅេលើដីោនេ្រ។

Vanny 2. 
During the wet season I now expect my garden to get flooded from time to time. 

Some of my vegetables would not survive, so I cannot plant them directly into the ground.



វណ្ី ៣. 
ពីមុនខ្ពុំធាលាប់ោំ�តកួនេពញមួយឆ្នាំ, ប៉ុែន្តឥ��វេនះខ្ពុំអាចោំវាោនែតេៅរដូវវសសាេ្រេ�ពាះវាមាន្រឃឹកេ�ចើន ប៉ុែន្តេៅរដូវ�ោំងវិញឥ��វេនះខ្ពុំមិនអាច

ោំវាោនេ�ពាះវាទាមទារ្រឃឹកេ�ចើនស�មាប់េធវែើោរលូតលាស់េហើយខ្ពុំមិនមាន្រឃឹក�គប់�គាន់ស�មាប់ផ្គត់ផ្គង និងេ�ស្ច�សពេនាះេ្រ។

Vanny 3. 
I used to grow some vegetables all year long. Now I can only plant some of them in the rainy season, as too much 
water is required to grow them in the dry season, when we no longer have enough.



វណ្ី ៤. 
មួយឆ្នាំកន�ងមកេហើយែដលខ្ពុំចាប់េផ្តើមរេ�បើរានហលកនែពុងោរបណតតះដំណាំេដើម្ីបេញ្ជៀសពួកវាកុំេអាយលិច្រឃឹកេៅេពលមានេភ�ៀងធាលាក់

ខាលាំងេៅរដូវវសសា។ ដូចគានាេនះផងែដរ, ោរេ�បើ�ោស់ធុងគឺជាវិធីលអែមួយកនែពុងោរសន្សំសំនច្រឃឹកេៅេពលែដលអាោសធាតុរាំងសងៃលួត។

Vanny 4. 
One year ago I started using an overhead platform to grow some of the saplings,—to prevent them drowning 

 during the heavier rains of the wet season. Also, growing in buckets is a good way to save water when the 
weather becomes too dry.



វណ្ី ៥. 
វណ្ី 5. កនែពុងនាមជាកសិករមានាក់ខ្ពុំដឃឹងថាោរ�បមូលផលរបស់ខ្ពុំពឃឹងែផអែកេលើរដូវោលែលងមានភាពេ្រៀងទាត់េហើយ។ ខ្ពុំ�តរូវោររកវិធីស្ន្ស្ត 

េដើម្ីរកសានូវោរចំណាយរបស់ខ្ពុំេអាយអស់តិចនិងេ�បើ�ោស់សមាភារែកន្នែ ស�មាប់សួនបែន�របស់ខ្ពុំវាអាចជួយខ្ពុំសន្សំ�ោក់ោនមួយែផនែក។

Vanny 5. 
As a farmer I know that my harvest relies on the seasons, which are not regular anymore. I need to find new ways 
to keep my expenses low. Recycling materials for my garden helps me to save money.



វណ្ី ៦. 
េដើម�មុំ�តរូវោនេគស្គោល់្រូទាំង�បេ្រសកម្ពពុជាេហើយវា�តរូវោនេ�បើេដើម្ីបែនថែមរសជាតិេៅកនែពុងសម�រ ប៉ុែន្តេយើងោនរកេ�ើញែដរថាវាជា�បេភ្រ 

ដំណាំែដលអាចបន្សពុំាខ�លួនេៅេពលមានភាពរាំងសងៃលួត។ 

វាជាោរសំខាន់ណាស់ស�មាប់ខ្ពុំកនែពុងោរែសវែងរកបែន�ែដល�តរូវោរ្រឃឹកតិចដូេចនែះេពលេនះខ្ពុំោនចាប់េផ្តើមោំេដើម�មុំជាលក្ខណះខានាតតូច។ នាេពល

បច្ចពុប្ននែេនះខ្ពុំោន�តឃឹមែតចំអិនស�មាប់ខ្ពុំែតប៉ុេណោ្ះ ប៉ុែន្តជាញឃឹកញាប់មានអនែកភូមិមកសុំេដើម្ីេធ�មី្�ប ដូេចនែះខ្ពុំសង្ឃឹមថានាេពលអនាគតខ្ពុំនឃឹងអាច

ោំបែនថែមេ្រៀតស�មាប់�គរួស្រខ្ពុំនឃឹងលក់េៅកនែពុងភូមិ។

Vanny 6. 
The moringa tree is known throughout Cambodia, as it is used to add flavour to soups, but we have also found 

that this plant does not die during droughts. It is very important for me to find vegetables that need less water, so I 
have recently started a small plantation of moringa. At present I only use it for myself, but often villagers come and 

ask for it, so I hope that in the future I will be able to grow more of it and sell it to other villagers.



" ោររស់េៅភូមិែ�ពកស្វាយគឺជាោរលអែមួយស�មាប់រូបខ្ពុំេ�ពាះ

េៅ្រីេនះស្លាេរៀនេៅជិតផ្ះ និងមានឱោសេៅសិកសាជា

េរៀងរាល់នថងៃ។ េលើសពីេនះេ្រៀតខ្ពុំមានមិត្តភក្តិេៅ្រីេនះេ�ចើន

េហើយខ្ពុំមិនចង់�ត�ប់េៅដីេគាកវិញេ្រ "

“Living in Prek Svay is good for me as I live close to the school 
and have the opportunity to study every day. Also, all of my 
friends are here and I wouldn’t like to go back to mainland and 
leave them behind.”

Name: Vong Samnang    
Place of birth: Sihanoukville   

Year of birth: 2000

Job: Student 

"ជាេរៀងរាល់ឆ្នាំេៅរដូវវសសាែតងែតធាលាក់េភ�ៀងយឺត េធវែើឱ្យចុងរដូវ�ោំងអូសបនាលាយោន់ែតែវងបែនថែមេ្រៀតេហើយមានោរ�ប�ម 

ជាមួយនឃឹងបញ្្ហោន់ែតេ�ចើនប៉ុែន្តេៅេពលជាមួយគានាេនះែដររដូវវសសានាំមកនូវខ្យល់ព្យពុះជាេ�ចើនឃឹងោន់ែតខាលាំងែថមេ្រៀត។

េៅចុងននរដូវ�ោំងមិនោនោត់បនថែយេ្រ។ ជំនួសមកវិញកំេៅមានោរអូសបនាលាយែដលេយើង�គប់គានាកំពុងជួប�ប្រះ វាគឺជាោរ

លំោកមួយសូម្ីែតោររស់េៅ�បចាំនថងៃដូចជាោរេដក េដើរនិងអង្គពុយេៅកនែពុងថានាក់េរៀនក៏ពិោកែដរ "។

“Every year the rainy season comes a little later, making the end of the dry season difficult to handle, but, at the same time, the 
wet season brings more storms than it used to and they are getting stronger. 
The final part of the dry season is the most difficult time of the year and it is hard to even carry out basic daily activities such as  
sleeping, walking and sitting in the classroom, all because of the heat.”



េរឿងរបស់សំណាងេផ្តោតេៅេលើោរេកើនេ�ើងននខ្យល់ព្យពុះខាលាំងកនែពុងរដូវវសសានិងមានោរពិោក្រស្សន៍ទាយអំពីលក្ខខណ្ឌ័បរិស្ថាន។

Nang’s story focuses on the increasing number of storms across the wet season and the uncertainty of environmental conditions. 

សំណាង ១
ក�មិត្រឃឹកេៅជុំវិញភូមិេកើនេ�ើងជាលំោប់េោយមិនអាចទាយ្រុកជាមុនោន។ េពលខ�ះក�មិត្រឃឹកទាបជាងអវែីែដលធាលាប់មានពីមុនមក

ប៉ុែន្តេៅេពលែដលមានេភ�ៀងធាលាក់ខាលាំងែដលអាចបណាតាលេអាយមានោក់ដីខសាច់។

Nang 1. 
Water levels around the village are becoming more unpredictable. Sometimes water levels are much lower than 

 they should be, but when heavy rains come, the storms are so strong that they wash away the stream bank.
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សំណាង ២
សំណឃឹកផ��វ្រឃឹកជាមូលេហតុេធវែើឲ្យមានេអាយលក្ខខណ្ឌ័អា�កក់ស�មាប់ន�ពេោងោងែដលដុះលូតលាស់េៅេលើេ្នែរខសាច់។

Nang 2. 
The erosion of the waterways creates poor growing conditions for the mangroves that grow in the sand.



សំណាង ៣
ខ្យល់ព្យពុះខាលាំងគឺេកើតេ�ើងជាញឃឹកញាប់បែនថែមេ្រៀត និងមានព្យពុះខាលាំងជាងមុនេហើយេភ�ៀងធាលាក់ខាលាំងជាងមុន។ 

្រឃឹកេពលខ�ះវាហូរយ៉ាងេលឿនដូេចនែះវាោក់ដីបណាតាលឱ្យេដើមេ�ើដួលរលំ ជាហនិភ័យចម្ងស�មាប់អនែកភូមិ។

Nang 3. 
Bigger storms are becoming more frequent and with them come heavier rains. Water sometimes flows so fast that 

it washes away the soil, causing trees to fall down. This creates problems for the people living in the Prek Svay.



សំណាង ៤
ខ្យល់ព្យពុះខាលាំងេធវែើេអាយដំបូលផ្ះចាស់ៗរេបើក។

Nang 4. 
Storms may also be strong enough to remove the roofs off buildings.



សំណាង ៥
ជួនោលអាោសធាតុអាចប៉ះពាល់ដល់ជីវិតរស់េៅ�បចាំនថងៃរបស់សហគមន៍ែដលេធវែើឱ្យោរង្ររស់េៅ 

�បចាំនថងៃជាមានោរលំោកេ�ចើនជាងមុន។េនះជាបញ្្ហធំជាពិេសសស�មាប់កុមារនិងបុរសចាស់។

Nang 5. 
At times weather can impact the daily lives of the community, making even ordinary 

tasks more difficult. This is a big problem, especially for children and older people.



"ខ្ពុំ�សឡាញ់ភូមិែ�ពកស្វាយខាលាំងណាស់។ ខ្ពុំមានមិត្តភក្តិេៅ 

្រីេនះេហើយេយើងរស់េៅជាមួយបរិស្ថាន�សស់ស្អាត។ ខ្ពុំចូល 

ចិត្តេៅស្លាេរៀនេៅ្រីេនះ ជាកែន�ងែដលខ្ពុំេរៀនរាល់នថងៃ  

េហើយោរេរៀនេៅ្រីេនះពុំមានោរបង់�ោក់ស�មាប់ោរសិកសា

និងសមាភារៈអប់រំេ�ើយ 

“I love Prek Svay so much. I have plenty of friends here and we 
live in a beautiful place. I really like going to school here, where I 
can go every day without paying for anything.”

Name: Kou Lykeav    
Place of birth: Prek Svay – Koh Rong

Year of birth: 2003

Job: Student

"ខ្ពុំេក្មង េហើយវាមិនែមនជាោរង្យ�សួលេ្រស�មាប់ខ្ពុំ កនែពុងោរេធវែើោរេ�បៀបេធៀបជាមួយនឃឹងអាោសធាតុែដលធាលាប់មានពីមុន 

មក ខ្ពុំដឃឹងថា្រឃឹកអាចនឃឹងមានោរខវែះខាតេហើយោរខវែះខាត្រឃឹកវាអាចេកើតេ�ើងេៅពាសេពញសហគមន៍របស់េយើង។ ខ្ពុំេៅែត

អាចផ្តល់និងជួយដល់�កុម�គរួស្ររបស់ខ្ពុំស�មាប់ោរផ្គត់ផ្គង់្រឃឹកេទាះបីជាឥ��វេនះខ្ពុំ�តរូវេធវែើោរពិោកជាងមុនក៏េោយ។ ដូេចនែះ

េហើយេោយស្រែតកិច្ចខិតខំ�បឃឹងែ�បងេដើម្ីយក្រឃឹកេ�បើជាញឃឹកញាប់វាេធវែើេអាយខ្ពុំមានោរយឺតយ៉ាវកនែពុងោេៅស្លាេរៀនេហើយ

នាងខ្ពុំគឺជាមនុស្សចូលចិត្តោរេរៀនសូ�តណាស់ខ្ពុំមិនចង់មានអវត្តមានេ្រ។

“I am young and it is not easy for me to make a comparison with the climate we had before, yet I realise that water in our community 
can be scarce. I am still able to bring water to my family. However, I do need to work harder than I have done in the past to do 
this. Because of the increased effort to get water, I am often late for school, which bothers me as I enjoy my classes and I don’t 
like to miss them.



យុវជនវ័យេក្មងជាេរឿយៗែតងែតជួយផ្គត់ផ្គង់្រឃឹកដល់�គរួស្រ។ លីគាវ បង្្ហញពី្រមាលាប់របស់នាងកនែពុងោរចូលរួមកនែពុងោរង្រផ្ះ

េៅេពលេភ�ៀងធាលាក់មិនេ្រៀងទាត់, សូម្ីែតេៅកនែពុងរដូវវសសាក៏អាចនឃឹងមានបញ្្ហ�ប�មផងែដរ។

Young adults are often in charge of collecting a family’s daily water. Lykeav shows her routine for completing the task, 
which because of changing rainfall patterns has become more difficult.

លី គាវ ១.
�បជាជនភាគេ�ចើនេៅកនែពុងភូមិែដលមិនមានអណតតូង្រឃឹកផ្រាល់ខ�លួន ោរេដើរេៅដង្រឃឹកយកមកេ�បើ�ោស់គឺជាោរង្រ�បចាំនថងៃរបស់ពួកេគ

Ly keav 1. 
For the majority of the people in the community, who do not own a private well, walking some 

distance to get water is a daily routine.



លី គាវ ២.
េៅអំ�ពុងេពលមានេភ�ៀងធាលាក់ខាលាំង្រឃឹកហូរោននាំដីខសាច់និងកំេ្រចស�ឺកេ�ើង្ប់ចូលេៅកនែពុងអណតតូង្រឃឹកេៅកនែពុងភូមិ។ 

ែដលេយើងេ�ើញថា្រឃឹកមានភាពកខវែក់។

Lykeav 2. 
During storms water overflows onto the ground, bringing sand and dead leaves back into the well, 
which makes the water dirty.   



លី គាវ ៣.
ោររកសារ្រឃឹក្រុកេចាលកនែពុងធុងមួយរយះេពលវាជួយឱ្យ្រឃឹកថាលាស្អាត, ែដលដីទាំងេនាះវាោនកកេៅោតធុង។

Lykeav 3. 
Leaving water in the buckets for a while helps us to make it cleaner, with the dirt settling on the bottom.



លី គាវ ៤.
េោយស្រែតេភ�ៀងធាលាក់មិនអាច្រុកចិត្តោនត�មរូវឱ្យយុវជនវ័យេក្មងេៅកនែពុងសហគមន៍េធវែើោរង្រេ�ចើនេហើយេពលខ�ះ 

មានោរោក់្រឃឹកចិត្តកនែពុងោរេរៀនសូ�តេ្រៀតផង។

Lykeav 4.  
The changing rains are hard for people my age because we have to help out and it takes us away 
from our studies.



លី គាវ ៥.
បញ្្ហ�ប�មទាក់្រងនឃឹងោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុវាជាឱោសមួយជំរុញេអាយអនែកភូមិទាំងអស់មានកិច្ចសហោរគានាផងែដរ។

Lykeav 5. 
The challenge of climate change also creates opportunities for cooperation.



"ខ្ពុំោនផ្លាស់ប្ត�រមករស់េៅេោះរុ៉ងេនះេៅកនែពុងឆ្នាំ ១៩៩០ ដូេចនែះខ្ពុំេ�ើញ 

មានោរផ្លាស់ប្ត�រជាេ�ចើនេៅ្រីេនះ។ េពលខ្ពុំេៅដីេគាកម្តងៗខ្ពុំេ�ើញ 

មានែផ្សង និងោរបំពុលយ៉ាងធងៃន់ធងៃរ េហើយខ្ពុំមិនសូវសបបាយជា 

មួយនិងបរិស្ថានដូចែដលខ្ពុំរស់េៅេលើេោះេនាះេ្រ។ ន�ពេ�ើ និង 

សមុ�្រវាេធវែើឱ្យកែន�ងេនះោន់ែតពិេសសជាមួយនឃឹងខ្យល់បរិសុ្រ្ធ 

េហើយអនែកអាចដកដេង្ើមោន�សួល! េៅភូមិែ�ពកស្វាយ ខ្ពុំមាន 

ោរង្រលអែមួយ េហើយខ្ពុំមានដីមានផ្ះផ្រាល់ខ�លួនរបស់ខ្ពុំចំែនកកូនៗ 

របស់ខ្ពុំោន្រ្រួលោរអប់រំ�គប់ៗគានាេៅ្រីេនះ។ េៅេលើេោះេនះគឺជា

Name: Chan Sarin    
Place of birth: Kandal Province

Year of birth: 1958

Job: Solid waste management 

committee – Prek Svay

កែន�ងែដលខ្ពុំេៅថាជា ភូមិោធានរបស់ខ្ពុំ "

“I moved to the Koh Rong archipelago in 1990, so I have witnessed the many changes that have occurred here. When I go to mainland 
the smog and pollution is very bad and I never enjoy the environment as much as I do here. The jungle and the ocean make this place 
really special, with as much clean air as you can breathe! In Prek Svay I have a good job, my own property and my children are able 
to get an education. Here, on the island, is where I call home”

“េៅកនែពុងរយះេពល ២៦ ឆ្នាំននោររស់េៅេលើេោះរុ៉ងេនះខ្ពុំេ្រើបែតោនេ�ើញោរផ្លាស់ប្ត�រអាោសធាតុជាេលើកដំបូង។ ោលពីមុន 

រដូវវសសាគឺមានេភ�ៀងធាលាក់េ្រៀងទាត់េបើមានោរយឺតយ៉ាវក៏តិចនថងៃែដរប៉ុែន្តឥ��វេនះគឺេយើងមិនអាចពយាករណ៍ននោរធាលាក់េភ�ៀងោនេ្រៀត 

េ�ើយេហើយរដូវធាលាក់េភ�ៀងេចះែតពនយាេពលយូជាងពីមុន។ភាពរាំងសងៃលួតនិងសីតុណ្ហភាពខ្ពស់គឺជាក្តីោរម្ភណ៍ដ៏ធំបំផុត 

ចំេពាះខ្ពុំ។ េហតុអីវែ? េ�ពាះខ្ពុំ�តរូវចំណាយលុយេ�ចើនជាងមុនស�មាប់្រិញ្រឃឹកផឃឹក េហើយខ្ពុំ�តរូវោរងូត្រឃឹកញឃឹកញាប់ជាងពីមុនខ្ពុំ 

ធាលាប់ែតរស់េៅ�តជាក់ប៉ុែន្តេទាះជាយ៉ាងេនះក្តី ជាេរៀងរាល់នថងៃគឺខ្ពុំមិនែដលមានអារម្មណ៍�ឺេ្រ"។
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“In 26 years on Koh Rong I have seen first-hand the change in the climate. Once, the wet season used to arrive on time. However, 
now there is no way to predict when the rains will come, but it is always later than it used to be. The drought and the high tempera-
tures are my biggest concern. Why? Because I need to spend more money for drinking water, I need to take more showers than I 
used to so to stay cool, but even so there are days where you can’t help feeling sick.”

ស្រិនជា�បធានគណៈមាមាធិោរ�គប់�គងោកសំណល់រឹងបេងកើតេ�ើងេៅភូមិែ�ពកស្វាយេដើម្ី�គប់�គងបរិមាណសំរាមទាំងកនែពុង 

ភូមិ និងមកពីសមុ�្រ។ រូបថតស្ច់េរឿងរបស់ស្រិនគឺបង្្ហញពីោរកត់សមាគោល់ពីផលប៉ះពាល់ដ៏ក�មននោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធា

តុ ោរេកើនេ�ើងននចំនួនសំរាមព�ង្យតាម�ចាំងសមុ�្រននផ្ះេៅេលើេោះរបស់គាត់ ។ 

សារិន  ១.
សហគមន៍ែ�ពកស្វាយបេងកើតគណៈកម្មោរ�គប់�គងោកសំណល់រឹងេដើម្ីេោះ�ស្យបញ្្ហសំរាម ែដលេកើតេ�ើងេៅកនែពុងភូមិេនះប៉ុែន្ត

មានសំរាមេ�ចើនេ្រៀតែហលរស្ត់មកពីសមុ�្រ។ ្រូកែដលចតេៅពីមុខភូមិរបស់េយើងោនេោះសំរាមចូលេៅកនែពុងសមុ�្រេហើយេៅ

េពលែដលខ្យល់ព្យពុះមក វាោននាំស�មាមទាំងេនាះមកេលើេ្នែរសមុ�្ររបស់េយើង។

Sarin 1. 
The Prek Svay community established a solid waste management committee to handle the trash produced in 

the village, but more rubbish is coming from the ocean. There are always boats in front of our village, 
throwing rubbish in the sea and when storms come, this is brought onto our beaches.
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សារិន  ២.
ព្យពុះផ្តល់នូវបរិមាណយ៉ាងេ�ចើនននសំរាមមកេលើបេណាតាយេ្នែរសមុ�្រដ៏�សស់ស្អាតនន�បជុំេោះរ៉ុងេហើយសំរាមភាគេ�ចើន

សំរាមទាំងេនះមានរយះេពលយូរណាស់េ្រើបរលាយេហើយអាចមានផលប៉ះពាល់អវិជ្ជមានដល់សុខភាពមនុស្ស និងផ្កាថ្ម។

Sarin 2. 
Storms deliver massive quantities of trash along the beautiful coast of the Koh Rong archipelago, the majority of 
which is plastic. This can stay for a long time and can have negative impacts on people’s health and the coral reefs.



សារិន  ៣.
សំរាម និងកំ្រិចកំ្រីមងចាស់ៗវារស្ត់េៅជាប់នឃឹងេដើមេោងោង។ សហគមន៍របស់េយើងមិនមានោរោប់េដើមេោងោងេ្រៀតេ្រដូចជា

ឥ��វេនះេយើងដឃឹងពីស្រៈសំខាន់របស់េោងោងប៉ុែន្តឥ��វេនះសំរាមជាបញ្្ហធំបំផុត។

Sarin 3. 
Rubbish and old fishing nets are likely to remain stuck in the mangroves. Our community does not cut 

mangroves anymore, as we now know how important they are. 



សារិន  ៤.
ជាអកុសលោរេកើនេ�ើងននខ្យល់ព្យពុះែដលមាន្រំហំធំវាោននាំសំរាមោលាស្ិចជាេ�ចើនែដលេៅឆ្ងាយពីេ្នែរមកោក់េលើេ្នែរេហើយវាេធវែើឱ្យោរ

�គប់�គងសំរាមមានោរលំោកោន់ែតខាលាំងេ�ើង។

Sarin 4. 
Unfortunately, more powerful storms push large amounts of plastics beyond the beach, making the 
management of waste more difficult.



សារិន  ៥.
ជាសំណាងលអែ  កុមារកនែពុងភូមិកំពុងែតមានោរអភិវឌ្ឍកនែពុងោរយល់ដឃឹងថ្មីអំពីបរិស្ថានរបស់ពួកេគ។ 

ពួកេគគឺជាែផនែកមួយននដំេណាះ�ស្យ។

Sarin 5. 
 Luckily, children in the village are developing a new awareness about their environment. 

They must be a part of the solution. 



"េៅកនែពុងឆ្នាំ ២០០៨ ខ្ពុំមានឱោសដ៏លអែមួយពីអង្គោរេ�រៅរោឋាភិោល ែដល 

ោនស្ងសង់ស្លាមេត្តយ្យ ខ្ពុំក៏�តរូវោនេគេ�ជើសេរីសេធវែើជា�គរូបេ�ងៀន

មានាក់។ ោររស់េៅេោះរុ៉ង វាជាក្តី�សនមមួយ េហើយខ្ពុំចូលចិត្តបរិស្ថាន

ធម្មជាតិេៅជុំវិញខ្ពុំ មយា៉ាងវិញេ្រៀត ខ្ពុំ�សលាញ់ស្នាមញញឃឹមរបស់�បជាជន

េៅ្រីេនះ។ េនះគឺជាមូលេហតុែដលេធវែើេអាយខ្ពុំេធវែើជា�គរូបេ�ងៀនេៅ្រីេនះ

េហើយវាគឺជាឱោសដ៏អស្ចារ្យមួយស�មាប់ខ្ពុំកនែពុងោរជួយេក្មងៗេៅកនែពុងភូមិ

េអាយមានភាពរីកលូតលាស់េ�ើង "

Name: Ngoun Toan   

Place of birth: Kampot Province

Year of birth: 1987

Job: Pre-primary Teacher – Prek Svay

“In 2008 I had a great opportunity, from the NGO that built the pre-primary school, to come and work as a teacher. Living in Koh 
Rong is a dream. I love having the natural environment around me, and I love the smiles of the people. This is why being a teacher 
here is an amazing opportunity for me, to help the children of the village grow up”

"អាោសធាតុពិតជាមានោរេកើនកំេៅ។ េៅរដូវ�ោំងអាោសធាតុពិតជាេរៅតោខាលាំង េហើយេៅរដូវវសសារេភ�ៀងធាលាក់យឺតជាងពីមុន 

មយា៉ាងេ្រៀត្រឃឹកស្ប និង្រឃឹកផឃឹកកំពុងមានោរេ�ើងនថ� និងពិោករក។ ជាមាតោយែដលកូនពីរនាក់កនែពុងបន្ពុក ោរខវែះខាត្រឃឹកនិង

ខ្យល់ព្យពុះេៅរដូវវសសារវាេធវែើេអាយខ្ពុំពិោកចិត្តយ៉ាងខាលាំង។ បញ្្ហេៅ�តង់ថា រដូវោលទាំងពីរេនះគឺមានោរែ�ប�បរួលយ៉ាងខាលាំង 

ោររស់េៅេលើេោះេនះេយើងមានោរតស៊ូទាំងអស់គានាេដើម្ីស�មបខ�លួនេៅនឃឹងអាោសធាតុ "។

“The climate is definitely warming. During the dry season it gets really hot and when the rains are delayed, as they have been  
recently, fresh and drinking water can be expensive or not easily available.  As a mother of two children the lack of water scares me 
a lot, as well as some of the storms during the rainy season. The problem is that both the seasons are changing in different ways, 
so on the island we have to struggle to adapt.”



្រួនេផ្តោតេៅេលើបញ្្ហ្រឃឹកនិងស្រៈសំខាន់ននោរ�គប់�គងធនធានេនះេអាយោនលអែ។េទាះបីជា�បភពននោរផ្គត់ផ្គង់េៅជិតក៏

េោយ  យុ្រ្ធស្ន្ស្តននោរបន្សពុំានិងោរសហោរគានាែតងែត�តរូវោរជានិច្ច។ ជាធម្មតាោរបន្សពុំាេនះមានទាំងោរស្តពុក្រឃឹកមិនថាោន

មកពីអណតតូងរឺ ្រឃឹកេភ�ៀងេ្រ។

Toan focuses on the availability of water and the importance of  good management of this resource. Even when the 
source of supply is nearby, an adaptation strategy and collaboration is needed. Usually, the adaptation consists of storing 
the water, supplied from a well or rain harvest system.

ទួន ១.
េៅេពលែដលមិនមាន្រឃឹកខ្ពុំ�តរូវេដើរែសវែងរក្រឃឹកេៅ�គប់្រីកែន�ងតាមែដលខ្ពុំអាចេធវែើោន។ េពលខ�ះខ្ពុំេ�បើ�ោស់្រឃឹក

ែដលដងមកពីអណតតូងកនែពុងដីែដលជា្រឃឹកមិនស្អាតេហើយសំបូរដីខសាច់។

Toan 1. 
When water is not available, I need to look for it wherever I can. Sometimes this means 

taking water from wells on the ground, which is dirty and full of sand.



ទួន ២.
វាគឺជាោរពិត្រឃឹកេភ�ៀងេធវែើឱ្យសំបូរ្រឃឹកស�មាប់េ�បើ�ោស់ោនយ៉ាងង្យ�សួល, ប៉ុែន្តរដូវោលេនះគឺមិនេ្រៀងទាត់ដូចែដលអវែីែដលធាលាប់មាន

េនាះេ្រ។ េពលខ�ះសូម្ីែតេៅកនែពុងរដូវវសសាមានសោតោហ៍ខ�ះមានជួប�ប្រះនឃឹងេ�គាះរាំងសងៃលួត េហើយោររកសា្រឃឹក្រុកវាេធវែើឱ្យខ្ពុំមានអារម្មណ៍

សុវតថែិភាពជាង។ ោរកសា/�តង្រឃឹក្រុកគឺជាវិធីលអែមួយកនែពុងោរបេ�ងៀនកូនរបស់េយើងេអាយយល់ពីស្រៈសំខាន់ននោរមិន

ខ្ជះខាជាយ្រឃឹក។

Toan 2. 
It is true that rains make water more easily available, but the season is not as regular as it used to be. 
Sometimes, even in the wet season, there are weeks in which it is drier so storing water makes me feel 
safer. It is also a good way to teach my children the importance of not wasting it.



ទួន ៣.
េៅេពលែដលមានល្រ្ធភាព, អនែករាល់គានាេៅកនែពុងភូមិេនះពយាយមកនែពុងោរ�បមូល្រឃឹកេភ�ៀងស�មាប់មុជ, 

ផឃឹកនិងេោកេខាអាវ។ជាពិេសសេ�ោយេពលែដលមានព្យពុះខាលាំង េធវែើឲ្យ្រឃឹកមានភាពស្អាតជាង្រឃឹកែដលេយើងដងមកពីអណតតូង។

Toan 3. 
When possible everyone in the village tries to collect rainwater for cleaning, drinking and washing,

especially after strong storms. It is much cleaner than the water in the wells.



ទួន ៤.
ោរែថរកសា្រឃឹកស�មាប់�កុម�គរួស្ររបស់ពួកេយើង វា�តរូវោរេពលេវលា និងកំលាំងជាេ�ចើន។ េៅេពលែដលអាោសធាតុេរៅតោខ្ពុំ�តរូវែត 

មានោរ�បុង�បយ័តនែមិន�តរូវខ្ជះខាជាយ្រឃឹកេ្រ េហើយេៅេពលែដលមានេភ�ៀងធាលាក់ខ្ពុំ�តរូវែតេធវែើោរ�បមូល្រឃឹកស្អាតតាមែដលអាចេធវែើេៅោន 

េោយោរេ�បើ�ោស់ធុង្រឃឹក េហើយ�តរូវរងចាំឱ្យដីរងេៅោតធុង េដើម្ីេធវែើឱ្យ្រឃឹកថាលា។

Toan 4. 
Taking care of the water for our family requires a lot of time and energy. When it is hot I must be careful 
not to waste it. When it is wet I try to store as much clean water as I can, by taking buckets of well water 
and waiting for the soil to fall to the bottom.



ទួន ៥.
េៅេពលមានរលកកំេៅឬេៅេពលែដលព្យពុះខាលាំង វាមិនែមនជាោរង្យ�សួលេ�ើយស�មាប់មនុស្ស�ឺេដើម្ី្រ្រួលោន្រឃឹកស�មាប់េ�បើ�ោស់ ។  

ខ្ពុំពយាយមអស់ពីសមតថែភាពេដើម្ីជួយផ្តល់្រឃឹកឲ្យ�គប់�គាន់ដល់ស្ច់ញាតិណាែដលមិនអាចេៅរក្រឃឹកេដើម្ីេ�បើ�ោស់ស�មាប់ខ�លួនរបស់ពួកេគ

ផ្រាល់ោន។

Toan 5. 
During heat waves, or when a big storm is approaching, it is not easy for sick people to get water. I try to bring 

back enough water for relatives who cannot get it for themselves.



ហវីលិប៉ូ អឹម ខលលី
អនែក�គប់�គងគេ�មាង
មូលនិធិេោះសងសា
េៅេពលែដលអនែកេធវែើោរកនែពុងោរង្រអភិរក្ស និងអភិវឌ្ឍន៍សហគមន៍ ោរអប់រំគឺជាែផនែកមួយននោរ�ពរួយោរម្ភចម្ងរបស់អនែក។  

ោរេធវែើោរង្រេៅេលើរូបថតឯកស្រ គឺជាឱោសមិនគួរឱ្យេជឿរស�មាប់ខ្ពុំ េហើយវាគឺជាែផនែកមួយេ្រៀតននដំេណើរោរេរៀនសូ�ត 

បែនថែម។ កនែពុងអំ�ពុងនថងៃសិោខាស្លាេនះ ខ្ពុំមានឱោសេដើម្ីោនដឃឹង និងេ�ើញពី្រិដ្ធភាព្រូេៅននជីវិតរស់េៅ�បចាំនថងៃរបស់�បជា

ជនកនែពុងសហគមន៍ែ�ពកស្វាយ ផ្ះរបស់ពួកេគ ោរង្រ របស់ពួកេគ និង�កុម�គរួស្ររបស់ពួកេគ។ ជីវិត�បចាំនថងៃរបស់អនែកភូមិជា 

ពន�ឺែដលអាចឲ្យខ្ពុំដឃឹងពីោររស់េៅរបស់ពួកេគ កនែពុងោរថតរូប និងសរេសរេរឿងរា៉ាវែដលពួកេគោនរស់េៅ  ។

The Song Saa Foundation 
PHOTO-DOCUMENTARy TEAM

Filippo M. Carli
Project Manager

Song Saa Foundation

When you work in conservation and community development, education is one of your main concerns. Working on the 
photo-documentary was an incredible opportunity for me to be on the other side of the learning process. During the 
workshop I had the chance to have a privileged view of village life in Prek Svay, the community’s houses, their jobs and 
their families. The daily life of the villagers was brought to me with no filters, in the shape of stories and photography, 
directly from those who live it. 

គេ�រោងរូបថែ�កុមការងារ
មូលនិ្ិេកាុះសងសា



េកើែ រោ៉�ែ់�ែេហែ
មន្ន្តី អភិរក្ស និង អភិវឌ្ឍន៍សហគមន៍

មូលនិធិេោះសងសា

ខ្ពុំពិតជាមានេមា្រនភាពែដលោនចូលរួមកនែពុងកម្មវិធី រូបថតឯកស្រេនះ មុនេពលចូលរួមសិោខាស្លា រូបថតឯកស្រេនះ 

ខ្ពុំមិនដឃឹងថាអវែីេៅជារូបថតឯកស្រេនាះេ្រ ប៉ុែន្តេ�ោយេពលចូលរួមសិោខាស្លាេនះរួចខ្ពុំមានអារម្មណ៍ថាមានោរយល់ដឃឹងោ

ន់ែតចបាស់េហើយោនយល់អតថែន័យ ពីអវែីេៅជាេគាលបំណងរបស់រូបថតឯកស្រ 

Keut Mattrohet
Community and Conservation Officer

Song Saa Foundation

I am proud to have participated in the photo-documentary workshop. Before this experience, I did not know what a 
photo-documentary is, but after participating actively in the workshop, I feel that I understand much better and grasp its 
meaning and purpose. 



 វាគឺជាោរលំោកកនែពុងោរេគចេចញពីោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុ។ តាមរយៈកិច្ច�បជុំកំពូលជាសកល ែដលោនេធវែើោរកត់ 

�តាេៅេលើបណាតាញអុិនេធើណិតបង្្ហញថា   "អាោសធាតុឥ��វមិនដូចពីមុនេ្រ”  េហើយោរបង្្ហញេនះគឺជាោរបង្្ហញពី្រិដ�ភាព 

ជាក់ែស្តងវាមិនែមនបង្្ហញពីអារម្មណ៍ផ្រាល់ខ�លួនរបស់បុគ្គលមានាក់េនាះេ្រ ោតុភូតេនះគឺមិន�ោកដថាលអែ ឬ អា�កក់េនាះេ្រ 

ស�មាប់ជីវិតរស់េៅសពវែនថងៃ ដូចេនះវាជាចំនុចមួយែដល�តរូវេលើកយកមកេធវែើោរជែជកពិភាកសាគានាថា េតើវាគឺជាអវែីេអាយពិត 

�ោកដ?

 ោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុ គឺជាល្រ្ធផលែដលោនមកពីកតាតោសកម្មភាពរបស់មនុស្ស េោយស្រែតោរបេញ្ចញឧស្ម័នពុល

េៅកនែពុងបរិយោស។ ឧស្ម័ន "ផ្ះកញ្ចក់" ទាំងេនះែដលោររួមបញ្ច�លទាំង ោបូនឌីអុកសុីត, េមតាន និង នី�ដូអុកសុីដ ឧស្មន័

ទាំងេនាះេហើយែដលេធវែើឲ្យសមាពាធបរិយោសេកើនកំេៅ ែដលជាេហតុេធវែើឲ្យែផនដីេកើនកំេៅ។ ោរេ�បើ�ោស់េ�បងឥន្ធនៈ 

ហវែ�សុីល េោយោរដុតរបស់មនុស្សោនចូលរួមចំែណកមួយយ៉ាងធំដល់ដំេណើរោរននោរេកើនេ�ើងនូវកំេៅ ោរជាប់ទាក់្រង 

គានាននោរេកើនេ�ើងកំេៅរបស់ភពែផនដី គឺោរែ�ប�បរួល និងោរគំរាមកំែហង។ ោររលាយ្រឃឹកកកេៅតំបន់ប៉ូល និងោររលាយ 

បន្តិចម្តងៗ ននតំបន់វាលអាក់្រិកភាគខាងេជើង�តរូវោនេគដឃឹងរួចេៅេហើយ ប៉ុែន្តបញ្្ហចំបង និងធងៃន់ធងៃរជាងេនះេ្រៀតេនាះគឺ 

ផលវិោកននោរែ�ប�បរួលបរិយោសរបស់ែផនដី។

ការត�ប�បួលអាកាស្ាែុ- 
វិបែតេិៃនអាយុជីវិែរបស់យើង

 ខ្យល់មូសុងអាសុីខាងេកើតគឺជាឧទាហរណ៍មួយ�ស្ប់កនែពុងោរ

នាំយកនូវ្រឃឹកេភ�ៀង។ �បព័ន្ធ្រឃឹកេភ�ៀងេនះមានស្រៈសំខាន់ណាស់

ស�មាប់�បជាជនេស្ើរែតពាក់កណាតាលននចំនួន�បជាជនេៅេលើ

ពិភពេលាកែដលពឃឹងែផអែកេៅេលើវិស័យេសដ�កិច្ចកសិកម្មេៅ្រវែីប

ទាំង�ោំ។ ោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុោនបណាតាលឱ្យអាោសធាតុ

មានោរផ្លាស់ប្ត�រេោយមានេភ�ៀងធាលាក់មិនេ្រៀងទាត់ និងមិនញឃឹក

ញាប់ និងោររងនូវោរបំផ្លាញេោយស្រខ្យល់ព្យពុះញឃឹកញាប់ ។ 

េ�រៅពីប៉ះពាល់ដល់មនុស្ស វាក៏មានផលប៉ះពាល់ដល់ជីវិតរុក្ខជាតិ 

និងសតវែ កនែពុងោរេធវែើោរបំលាស់្រី និងបន្តពូជ។ េហើយ 

ហនិភ័យែដលោនេកើតេ�ើង មនុស្ស សតវែ និងរុក្ខជាតិ 

ទាំងេនាះគឺមិនអាចស�មបខ�លួនជាមួយនឃឹងអាោសធាតុថ្មី

េនះោនេ្រ។

ការត�ប�បួលអាកាសធាែុ និងសមុ�ទ
 ពួកេយើងេៅែតពយាយមែសវែងយល់ពីផលលំោក

ននោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុេៅតំបន់សមុ�្រ្រូទាំងពិភព

េលាក។ ោររលាយ្រឃឹកកក និងោរេកើនេ�ើងកំេៅ វាោន

soeun
Cross-Out

soeun
Inserted Text
ណេត



ចូលរួមចំែណករួចេៅេហើយកនែពុងោរេធវែើេអាយកម្ពស់ 

្រឃឹកសមុ�្រមានោរេកើនេ�ើង ប៉ុែន្តផលប៉ះពាល់ 

េផ្សងៗេ្រៀត គឺឲ្យមានោរគួរឱ្យ�ពរួយោរម្ភែដរ។

 ផ្កាថ្មែដលែ�បពណ៌េៅជាពណ៌ស គឺជាបញ្្ហមួយ

ែដលេកើតេ�ើងេៅេពលពួក�ប៊ូតូសូែអ៊ែដលរស់េៅ

ពឃឹងែផអែកេលើផ្កាថ្មេហើយសំេយគពន�ឺ�ពះអា្រិត្យជា

អាហរ�តរូវោនចាកេចញពីផ្កាថ្មេោយស្រែតឥ្រ្ធិពល

កំេៅេៅ្រីេនាះេកើនេ�ើង ែដលជាល្រ្ធផល  វាេធវែើ

េអាយផ្កាថ្មេចញរូបរាងែ�បជាពណ៌សហក់ដូចជា

មានជំងឺ។ អរគុណណាស់ស�មាប់ពិភពផ្កាថ្ម ែដល

ផ្កាថ្មែ�បពណ៌េៅជាពណ៌ស េហើយវាមិនង្ប់ប៉ុែន្តោរ

លូតលាស់របស់ពួកេគ�តរូវរងចាំរហូតដល់�ប៊ូតូសូែអ៊

អាចវិល�ត�ប់មករស់េៅេលើផ្កាថ្មវិញ។ ខណៈេពល

ែដលោររង់ចាំេនះវាបណាតាលឲ្យ�តី និងសតវែេផ្សង 

េ្រៀត ែដលពឃឹងែផអែកេលើផ្កាថ្មស�មាប់សុខុមាលភាព 

របស�់តី និងសតវែ នឃឹង�ប�មមុខ នឃឹងោរមិន 

លូតលាស់ឬោត់បង់ជីវិត។ ោរជាប់ទាក់្រងេនះ 

គឺជាអន្តរអំេពើននែខ្សសង្វាក់�បព័ន្ធេអកូ��សុី េហើយ 

្រីបំផុតផលប៉ះពាលេ់នះធាលាក់មកេលើអនែកភូមិ ែដល 

ពឃឹងែផអែកេលើតំបន់ផ្កាថ្មស�មាប់ជីវភាពរស់េៅរបស់

ពួកេគ។

ការត�ប�បួលអាកាសធាែុនិង �បជុំ
េកាុះរ៉ុង
 េៅ�បេ្រសកម្ពពុជាមានោរវាយតនម�ននោរផ្លាស់ប្ត�រ

អាោសធាតុ គឺមានេៅេលើែតដីេគាកប៉ុេណាណោះេ្រ

ចំេពាះសហគមន៍េៅតាមតំបន់េ្នែរ និងសមុ�្រវិញ 

ោរចូលរួមយកចិត្ត្រុកោក់េៅមានកំរិត។ 

គួរេអាយេស្កស្តោយណាស់ ែដលសហគមន៍ទាំងេនះោលាយជាសហគមន៍

ង្យរងេ�គាះបំផុត។ េដើម្ីេអាយមានគុណភាពេៅកនែពុងឆ្នាំ ២០១៥

េនះមូលនិធិេោះសងសា ោនបញ្ចប់ោរវាយតនម�ហនិភ័យេៅេលើភូមិ

ចំនួនពីរេៅកនែពុង�បជុំេោះេនះ។ 

ការរកេ�ើញនិងការយល់ដឹងរួមរោន:
• មានោរែ�ប�បរួលេៅរដូវវសសាេោយមានេភ�ៀងធាលាក់យឺត និងមាន

 រយៈេពលខ�ី។   ោរែ�ប�បរួលេនះ ោនេធវែើឲ្យមានផលប៉ះពាល់ដល់

 ោរេ�បើ�ោស់្រឃឹកកនែពុង�គរួស្រ និងកសិកម្ម។ ផលប៉ះពាល់េនះេធវែើ

 ឲ្យោរេកើនេ�ើងននអវត្តមានសិស្សស្លា េោយកុមារទាំងេនាះ

 �តរូវមានោតពវែកិច្ចកនែពុងោរេធវែើដំេណើរោន់ែតបែនថែមេ្រៀត េដើម្ី

 ែសវែងរក្រឃឹកស�មាប់�កុម�គរួស្ររបស់ពួកេគ។

• ោរខវែះខាត្រឃឹកអណតតូង េោយស្រែតោរផ្លាស់ប្ត�រ្រឃឹកេភ�ៀងោន

 េធវែើ

 េអាយមានភាពង្យ�សួលកនែពុងោរចម�ងេមេរាគ និងស្រពាង្គោយ

 ង្យ្�ងជំងឺ

• ោរេកើនេ�ើងននខ្យល់ព្យពុះ និងរន្ះោញ់ែដលបណាតាលឱ្យមាន

 ោរខូចខាតផ្ះសែម្ងរបស់អនែកភូមិ និងេ�គាះថានាក់ដល់ជីវិត 

 មនុស្សនិង�កបី។
 

• េៅេពលែដលោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុមានោរគំរាមកំែហង

 ដល់សុខភាព និងសុខុមាលភាពននជីវិតេៅ�បជុំេោះរ៉ុងអនែកភូមិ 

 មិនោនេៅេសងៃៀមេ្រ គឺពួកេគនលលករកយុ្រ្ធស្ន្ស្តេដើម្ីេោះ 

 �ស្យ។ ដូេចនែះេហើយេ្រើបមានោររួមបញ្ច�លោរេធវែើោរង្រជា 

 មួយមូលនិធិេោះសងសា និងអាជាញាធរែដនដីេដើម្ីេធវែើោរោរពារ 

 ន�ពេោងោង និងេ្មាសមុ�្រ េដើម្ីោត់បនថែយផលប៉ះពាល់នន 

 �ពឃឹត្តិោរណ៍ខ្យល់ព្យពុះ។ េៅភូមិែ�ពកស្វាយមានបេច្ចកេ្រសថ្មី 

 កនែពុងោរែថរកសា្រឃឹករួមទាំងោរផ្សពវែផសាយពីននោរោំរុក្ខជាតិេៅ

 កនែពុងេផើងេោយោរេ�បើ�ោស់សំណល់រុក្ខជាតិសរីរាង្គ (កំប៉ុស)។



Climate change—it is hard to escape it, from global summits to internet blogs, not to mention the personal 
feeling that the ‘weather isn’t what it used to be.’ The phenomenon is both the centre of debate and the shadow across 
the path of contemporary life. But what actually is it?

Climate change is derived from the culmination of human activities that cause the release of certain gases into the 
atmosphere. These ‘greenhouse’ gases—which include carbon dioxide, methane and nitrous oxide—cause heat to be 
trapped in the atmosphere, causing the earth’s temperature to rise. Of the human actions contributing to this process, 
the burning of fossils fuels is one of the largest contributors.

The implications of rising temperatures for the globe are varied and severe. The melting of polar ice and the thawing of 
the Arctic tundra are already well known, but potentially more serious are consequences for planetary weather patterns.

The East Asian monsoon is an example. This system influences the lives of nearly half of the world’s population, under-
pinning the agricultural and economic systems across five continents. Climate change is causing this weather pattern to 
alter, with rains arriving at different times and more infrequently, and often as damaging storms. Beyond humans, these 
adjustments have implications for plants and animals, with migratory and reproductive strategies placed at risk as species 
are forced to adjust to new climate imperatives. 

Climate change-
THE CRISIS OF OUR AgE

Climate change and the ocean

We are still seeking to grasp the consequences of climate change 
for the world’s oceans. Melting icecaps and thermal expansion 
are already contributing to sealevel rise, but other impacts are 
equally concerning. 

Coral bleaching is one such problem, which occurs when the 
protozoa that coral rely on to turn sunlight into food, are  

expelled as a consequence of thermal stress—
the result being the bleached-white appearance 
synonymous with the condition. Thankfully for 
the planet’s coral reefs, bleached corals do not 
necessarily die, but their growth is restricted until 
the protozoan is able to return. While this wait is 
occurring fish and other species, which depend 



on the reefs for their wellbeing, face an uncertain 
future. The implication is a chain reaction across 
the ecosystem, which ultimately impacts upon the 
villagers who depend on the reefs for food.

Climate change and 
the Koh Rong archipelago

In Cambodia assessments of climate change have 
focused on the mainland, with limited attention 
paid to coastal and marine communities. This is 
regrettable as it is communities in these places 
that are especially vulnerable to its impacts. 
To gauge this, in 2015 the Song Saa Foundation  
completed a vulnerability risk assessment of two 
villages in the archipelago. Its findings, insightful 
and sobering, included:

	 •	 A	 change	 in	 rainy	 season	 patterns,	 with	 
   the wet monsoon arriving later and ending 
   sooner. This change has affected the  
   availability of water for domestic and  
   agricultural use.    

 The effects of this have included increased incidences 
   of school absenteeism, as children are obliged to travel  
   further distances to find freshwater for their families. 
	 	•	 Well	 water,	 scarce	 because	 of	 the	 changing	 rainfall	 
   patterns, has become susceptible to contamination and  
   disease-carrying organisms.
	 	•	 A	rising	incidence	of	storm	events	and	lightning	strikes,	 
   which have resulted in damage to village homes and  
   hazards to human life and water buffalo. 

While climate change is a mounting threat to the health and 
well being of the communities of  the Archipelago, villagers are 
not helpless and have responded with unique coping strategies. 
These have included working with the Song Saa Foundation,  
other organisations and government authorities to protect  
mangrove forests and sea-grass beds, which reduce the damaging 
effects of storm events. Villages in Prek Svay have also adopted 
new water conservation techniques, including the propagation 
of plants in pots and under organic mulch. 



ការផតេតួចេផតេើមេ្វើ�ែីដូង

មានោរបំផុសគំនិតេោយោរតាំងពិព័រណ៍របស់សិល្ករេៅ�បេ្រសមុិកសុិកកូ េដើម្ីបេងកើនោរយល់ដឃឹងអំពីចំនួនននោរោត់

ឣនែកេៅកនែពុងតំបន់�គបដណតប់េោយោរជួញដូរេ�គឿងេញៀនមួយ ោរផ្តលួចេផ្តើម�តីដូងេនះជាឱោសមួយ េដើម្ីនាំយកមកនូវពន�ឺ

ជីវិត�បចាំនថងៃរបស់�បជាជនននេោះរ៉ុងកនែពុងេពលែដលមានោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុ។

កុមារែដលោនចូលរួមោនបេងកើត�តីដ៏�សស់ស្អាតរបស់ខ�លួនេនះ គឺគាមានអវែីែដល�តរូវយកមកេ�បើេ�ចើនេនាះេ្រ េ�រៅពីែផ�ដូង 

ស�ឃឹកដូង និងោរគូរគំនូរេៅពីេលើវា។ ពួកេគោនបែនថែម�បេយគខ�ីៗរបស់ពួកេគផ្រាល់េៅេលើោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុគឺស�មាប់ 

ពួកេគមានចំណាប់អារម្មណ៍សំខាន់ និងេោយផ្រាល់នូវអវែីែដលកំពុងេកើតេ�ើងេៅ្រូទាំងពិភពេលាក ប៉ុែន្ត�តរូវោនប៉ះពាល់ 

ដល់�បជាជនេៅក�មិតសហគមន៍ និង�គរួស្រ។

The Coconut Fish Initiative
Inspired by the exhibition of a Mexican artist the Coconut Fish Initiative is an opportunity to shed light on the daily life 
of the people of the Koh Rong Archipelago in an age of climate change.

The children who participated created their colourful fish with nothing but coconuts, leaves and paint; to which they 
added—on the fish itself—a sentence of what climate change means to them. Overall, a simple but elegant way to show 
how global change is affecting life at the most elementary of levels. 



រោ៉�ន សំេរច
ោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុគឺជាមូលេហតុ

មួយែដលោនបង្្ហញ�ោប់ថាេៅកនែពុងឆ្នាំ

េនះេយើងមិនមាន្រឃឹក�គប់�គាន់ស�មាប់

េ�បើ�ោស់�បចាំនថងៃរបស់េយើងេ�ើយ។

Marn Samrach
Climate change is the reason 
why, at some point in the year, 
we do not have enough water 
for our everyday activities



ឆាង ឆាយមុន្ី
ោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុគឺជាមូលេហតុ 

ែដលេធវែើេអាយ, កនែពុងអំ�ពុងរដូវ�ោំង 

េរៅតោខាលាំងែដលវាេធវែើេអាយមានលំោក 

សូម្ីែតអង្គពុយេៅកនែពុងបន្ប់េរៀន។

Chharng Chay 
Mony
Climate change is the reason 
why, during the dry season, it gets 
so hot that it becomes difficult to 
stay in the classroom.



ណងសុភ័ណ្ឌ
េោយស្រែតោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុ េ្រើប

េធវែើឲ្យរដូវវសសាមានខ្យល់ព្យពុះេ�ចើនជាង

អវែីែដលធាលាប់ជួបពីមុនមក។

Norng Sophean
Because of climate change there 
are now many more storms in the 
rainy season than there used to 
be. 



សឹង សង
រដូវេរៅតោមានរយះេពលែវងជាមុន ប៉ុែន្តរដូវ

េភ�ៀងនាំមកនូវខ្យល់ព្យពុះខាលាំង

Seung Sorng
The dry season is much longer 
than before, but the rainy season 
brings bigger storms



ឆន ប៉ុនៃឆ
ោរេធវែើដំេណើរនិងោរេនស្្រមានោរ

លំោកជាងមុន េោយស្រែតមានខ្យល់

ព្យពុះោន់ែតេ�ចើន និងរលកខាលាំង។

Chhorn Bun Chhai
Travelling and fishing is more 
difficult because there are more 
storms and the waves are higher.



លាង សុននឹង
រដូវ�ោំងគឺមានរយះេពលយូរជាងមុន

ដូេចនែះមិនមានោរ្រឃឹកេ�បើ�ោស់�គប់�គាន់

និងេធវែើរុក្ខជាតិង្ប់។

Leng Son Neung
The dry season is longer than 
before, so there is not enough 
water and plants die.



ហ៊ុន �សីប៉�
មុនេពល និងកំ�ពុងេពលរដូវ�ោំងេយើង

ោនយកចិត្ត្រុកោក់កនែពុងោរសន្សំសំនច 

្រឃឹកប៉ុែន្តគឺមានស�មាប់ែតរយៈេពលបីែខ

េ្រ េោយែ�កឥ��វេនះេយើង�តរូវមានោរ 

�បុង�បយ័តនែស�មាប់រយៈះេពលយូរជាង

េនះ។

Hun Srey Pa
Before, during the dry season, we 
had to think to save water, but 
only for three months, now we 
need to be careful for longer.



ផន េ�ៀងៃម៉
រដូវវសសា េយើងមានោរភ័យខាលាចនឃឹងរន្ះ

ោញ់ខាលាំងណាស់េៅខណះេពលែដលមាន

ខ្យល់ព្យពុះម្តងៗ។

Phon Cheangmai
In the rainy season we have more 
scary lightning during storms.



តែម សុថាែ់
ោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុនាំមកនូវខ្យល់

ព្យពុះញឃឹកញាប់និងោន់ែតខាលាំងជាងមុន។

Tem Sothart
Climate change is bringing more 
storms than ever and they have 
never been so strong



ស៊ន សុភា
ោរបែ�មប�មរួលអាោសធាតុេធវែើេអាយេរៅតោ

ខាលាំង េហតុេនះេហើយេ្រើបេយើងមិនមាន្រឃឹក

�គប់�គាន់។

Sorn Sophea
With climate change it gets very 
hot and because of this we don’t 
have enough water.



"ោរផ្លាស់ប្ត�រអាោសធាតុមិនអាច�តរូវោនបដិេសធ ឬ មិនេអើេពើោនេនាះេ្រ។ ជាោរពិត 

ណាស់ វានឃឹងេកើតេ�ើងេៅេពលឥ��វេនះ េហើយវាមិន�តឃឹមែតផ្តល់ផលប៉ះពាល់េ�ចើន 

ចំេពាះោរអភិវឌ្ឍមនុស្សេនាះេ្រ ែថមទាំងប៉ះពាល់ដល់បញ្្ហបរិស្ថានផងែដរ "។

Cambodia Human Development Report, 2011.

“Climate change can no longer be denied or simply ignored. It is real, it is 
happening now, and it is as much a human development issue as it is an 
environmental issue.” 
Cambodia Human Development Report, 2011.



	 • ោរគាំ�្រជីវភាពរស់េៅរបស់�បជាជនេៅ្រីេនាះរួមទាំងោរ 

   ផ្តល់វគ្គបណតតះបណាតាល និងែសវែងរក្រីផសារស�មាប់វិស័យ 
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   េៅកនែពុងភូមិ និងោរផ្តល់អាហររូបករណ៍េៅោន់េក្មងៗ េៅ 

   កនែពុងភូមិ។

	 • ោរផ្តល់េបសកកម្មេព្រ្យ�បចាំឆ្នាំែដលេធវែើេ�ើងេោយអនែក 

   ជំនាញែផនែកសុខភាពអន្តរជាតិ េដើម្ីេធវែើោរពិនិត្យសុខភាព 

   �បជាពលរដ�េៅជុំវិញ�បជុំេោះេនះ។ េហើយវា�តរូវោន 

   គាំ�្រឲ្យមានោរផ្តល់េសវាសុខភាព�បចាំែខដល់អនែកភូមិ 

   េោយ�គរូេព្រ្យពីេោះសងសាផងែដរ។

 មូលនិធិេោះសងសាគឺជាអង្គោរ�បចាំេៅកម្ពពុជាមួយ ែដលេធវែើ

ោរេៅេលើោរេលើកកម្ពស់ោរអភិរក្សតាមតំបន់េ្នែរ និងសមុ�្រេៅ 

�បជុំេោះរ៉ុង មូលនិធិេនះេធវែើោរេៅេលើសកម្មភាពអភិរក្ស និងោរ 

កនែពុងឆ្នាំ ២០១៣ មូលនិធិេោះសងសាោនបេងកើតេ�ើងេោយខ�លួនឯងេដើម្ីេលើក
កំពស់ សុខភាព និងសុខុមាលភាពរបស់�បជាជននិងបរិស្ថាននន�បជុំេោះរ៉ុង។ 
ោរង្រេនះោនរួមមាន:

ការេបុះជំហ៊�នេៅមុខ

សិកសា�ស្វ�ជាវ េហើយមូលនិធិេនះោនេធវែើោរ 

សហោររជាមួយអង្គោរសតវែន�ព និងរុក្ខជាតិ អន្តរ

ជាតិែដលជាអង្គោរេ�រៅរោឋាភិោល (FFI) រដ�ោល 

ជលផល និងអាជាញាធរមូលោឋាន(�កុម�បឃឹកសា�ុំ) និង 

្រ្រួលោនោរឧបតថែម្ភពីមូលនិធិ�ពះអង្គមាចាស់ Albert 

េដើម្ីអភិរក្សេៅតំបន់េ្នែរ និង �បព័ន្ធេអកូ��សុី 

សមុ�្រ និង�បេភ្រសតវែែដលោនេៅសមុ�្រថាជា 

ផ្ះ។

ោរង្រេនះោនរួមចំែណកដល់ោរោរពារ្រីជ�មក 

ដូចជាផ្កាថ្ម ន�ពេោងោង និងេ្មាសមុ�្រ ែដលមាន 

តនម�បំផុតេៅតំបន់្រេន�េមគង្គេ�ោម។ េៅឆ្នាំ ២០១៦

ល្រ្ធិផលែដលោនមកពីោរកិច្ចខិតខំ�បឃឹងែ�បង រួម 

ចំែណកេនះ �បជុំេោះរ៉ុង�តរូវោន�បោសជាតំបន់ 

�គប�់គងជលផលសម�ុ្រ្រមីយួ�បចា�ំបេ្រសកម ្ព ពុជា។
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Making Waves: 
THE SONg SAA FOUNDATION

េបសកកម�ទូកៃនកតេីសង�ឹម
 េៅកនែពុងោរសេមាពាធោរអភិវឌ្ឍមូលនិធិ្រ្រួល 

ោនជំនួយសប្ពុរសធម៌្រូកមួយបែនថែម េដើម្ីគាំ�្រ 

ដល់ោរង្ររបស់ខ�លួន។ គំនិតផ្តលួចេផ្តើម - ្រូកននក្តី 

សង្ឃឹមេនះ ជាមធ្យោយេធវែើដំេណើរស�មាប់ឲ្យ

មូលនិធិ 

យកេៅភាជាប់ជាមួយមូលនិធិពីសកម្មភាពរបស់ខ�លួន 

និងោនចំណាយេពលេវលាោន់ែតេ�ចើនេ្រៀតជាមួយនឃឹងសហគន៍

េៅ្រូទាំង�បជុំេោះរ៉ុង។ ចំែណកមួយរបស់្រូកននក្តីសង្ឃឹមោន 

ចូលរួមកនែពុងោរ�បមូល្រិននែន័យវិ្រយាស្ន្ស្ត ែដលអាចេ�បើ�ោស់ 

ស�មាប់ោរ�តរួតពិនិត្យផលប៉ះពាល់ននោរែ�ប�បរួលអាោសធាតុ 

េៅេលើបរិស្ថាន និងសហគមន៍េៅកនែពុងតំបន់េនាះ�ពមទាំងោរផ្តល់ 

ោរគាំ�្រដល់សហគមន៍ ែដលរងផលប៉ះពាល់ពីោរែ�ប�បរួល 

អាោសធាតុ 

េនះផងែដរ។

Since 2013 the Song Saa Foundation has dedicated itself to improving the health and well 
being of the people and environments of the Koh Rong archipelago. 

The Song Saa Foundation is the leading  
Cambodia-based organisation promoting coastal 
and marine conservation in the archipelago.  

Undertaking research and conservation activities, 
the Foundation has worked with non-government 
agencies (Fauna & Flora International) and is  
supported by the Asian Development Bank and 
Plan International. The Foundation works hand-in-
hand with  government authorities (the Ministry 
of Environment, Fisheries Administration and the 
commune council) to conserve the region’s 
coastal and marine ecosystems, and the creatures 
that call them home.   

This work has contributed to the protection of some of the 
most valuable reef, mangrove and seagrass habitats in the lower  
Mekong region. In 2016 these efforts culminated with the  
creation of Cambodia’s first marine protected are: the Koh 
Rong Archipelago Marine Fisheries Management Area. 

In addition, the Foundation supports livelihood opportunities, 
encompassing training and market access for organic agriculture 
and mushroom growing. 

Meanwhile,  an annual medical mission brings internationally 
trained health professionals to complete clinics across the ar-
chipelago, backed by monthly outreach from Song Saa Private 
Island’s medical personnel. 



Plan International’s Civil Society Support Mechanism is funded 
by the Climate Investment Fund under the Pilot Program for Climate 
Resilience. It is administered by the Asian Development Bank 
through Plan International Cambodia.  This work is conducted under 
the auspices of the Climate Change Department of the National  
Council for Sustainable Development,  within the Ministry of  
Environment of Cambodia.

The project funds 19 Cambodian CSOs in 17 provinces to implement 
Community-Based Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) and Disaster 
Risk Reduction (DRR) initiatives across a variety of sectors and  
targets the most vulnerable. Grants range from US$40,000 to 
US$100,000 with a duration of 18 months.

Room 411, 4th fl., Block A, Phnom Penh Centre
Sangkat Tonle Basac, Khan Chamkarmorn 
Phnom Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia.
Tel : +855 (23) 217 214 
Website : www.plan-international.org/cambodia



#10, St. 618, Toul Kork, Phnom Penh
Kingdom of Cambodia
Tel: +855 (0) 77 777 498  
E-mail: wayne@songsaa.com

Preah Sihanouk Province

Climate change poses a severe challenge to environment and human well being 
in the  Koh Rong archipelago of southern Cambodia. With US$49,984 funding support 
from the Asian Development Bank and Plan International and some of its own 
contribution, the Song Saa Foundation is implementing an action plan to manage 
some of the key impacts of climate change on communities of the archipelago region.  

Between July 2016 and December 2017, it has constructed rainwater harvesting 
facilities in local villages and distributed water filters, both projects addressing 
the consequences of climate change on water supply and quality. The Foundation 
is also working to promote mangrove protection and planting, as well as raising 
public awareness of climate change through knowledge building activities.






